| ‘ A0 ”
Decision No. 4D574 | %.//éz? / &D/ f[_‘/ ﬁ-

i

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of

Foothill Ditcn Company for Order

Auvthorizing the Issuance of a

Prorissory Note in the Amount of : Application .
$20,000.00 Payable $5,000.00 o No. 32269
Annually at 4% Interest per Annum. :

QPINION AND ORDER

Foothill Ditch Company, applicant herein, is a Califoinia
corporation quaged in distriduting water for irrigation purposes to
approximately 35 customers in Tulare County.<l) In this application
it seeks authority to borrow $20,000 to provide in part the costvof
repalring damage to 1ts diversion works and distribution system
caused by flood waters of the Kaweah River in November of 1950. The
total estimated cost of the recomstruction work is $26,920.26, segre-
gated as follows: |

1700 feet 2x5 reinforced concrete flune $ 3,025.67
Survey, plans and specifications ‘ 763.20
Cement drein pipe 136.61
Point of Diversion rock fill 1,046.90
Cut and fill for flume, grade or foundation, o
bull dozer , 2,971.3%
Clean old flume of sand 476.00
Bstimated repaly to rock dam in mein river. 1,500.00
stimated cost of ecasements 2,000.00
Estimated 2,000 additional feet 2x5 reinforced :
concrete flume @ $5.00 - 10,000.00

Total | gze.agzo: 26"

The sum to be thus vorrowed will be represented by an-un-'

secured note to Security-First National Bank of Los AngéIGS'payable

O—_) ’ .

In its 1950 annual report applicant shows its total investment in
fixed capital at $36,088.22, its operating revenues at $18,993.10 and
its net income at $5,673.54, after making provision of $1,195.38 for
deprecization.




A.32269 MMW

in annual instzllments of $5,000 with interest at the rate of ‘4% per
annum. |

A review' of applicant's finoncial reports on file with the
Commission indicates that it does not have sufficient cash on hond to
nmeet the reported expenditures. The Commission has considered its

request to borrow money for this purpose and is of the opinion that a
public hearing in the matter is not necessary and that the money,

property or labor to be procured or paid for through the issué of the

note is reasonabiy required by applicant; therefore,

IT IS EEREBY ORDERED as fol;l.ows:

1. TFoothill Diteh Company, aftér the offeective daote hereof
and on or before December 31, 1951, may issue a note in the principal
amount of $20,000, payable at the rate of §5,000, or more, annually,
with interest at the rate of 4% per annum, for the purpose indicated
in this application. |

2. Applicant shall file with the Commission monthly reports
as required by General Order No. 24-A, which order, insofar 25 appli-

cable, is made 2 part of this order.

3. The authority hercin granted will become effective vwhen
applicant has paid the minimum fee’prescrﬁ.bed by Section 57 of the
Public Utlilities Act, which fee is twenty-five (5325.00) dollars.

Dated at San Franciceo, Californiz, this 12{( day of
April, 1951.

1ES COMMISSION |
T e




